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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Alexandre Stephens 
Public Health Observatory, Sydney Local health District,  
and The Boden Institute of Obesity, Nutrition, Exercise & Eating 
Disorders, University of Sydney, Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present a systematic review and meta-analysis of 
randomized, placebo-controlled trials for intra-articular Bupivacaine 
for pain management after joint arthroplasty. In general, the authors 
have done a good job in conducting the systematic review, 
investigating a well-defined research question, and using explicit 
study inclusion criteria. The participants, intervention, control and 
outcomes were well documented. The authors conducted a 
comprehensive literature search of relevant electronic databases, 
and of the reference lists of retrieved articles. The validity of the 
selected studies was well assessed (using the MOS), and the 
pooling of estimates across studies was carried out using various 
statistical methods (inverse variance, Mantel-Haenszel). The authors 
also assessed the heterogeneity of the results (Q statistic, I2), and 
used fixed or random effects models where appropriate (based on 
the level of heterogeneity). Potential bias related to study size was 
also assessed using funnel plots and Begg’s tests.  
 
Here are my specific comments:  
 
1. The manuscript is hard to read and review as it stands, and the 
level of written English is probably not good enough for publication. I 
recommend a very thorough review the written English, or please 
outsource the manuscript for professional copy editing.  
 
2. In the abstract and throughout the manuscript, please use 
“standardized mean difference” instead of standard mean difference  
 
3. In the abstract, please write out VAS in full (expanded form) 
before abbreviating  
 
4. In the abstract and throughout the manuscript, would the 
convention of P < 0.001 suffice, rather than using more than 3 
decimal places?  
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5. In the abstract, perhaps for consistency, could you please indicate 
what time period the adverse effects outcome related to?  
 
6. In the statistical analysis section, I know it can be inferred from 
the figures, but would you be able to explicitly state the statistical 
methods used to pool results across studies (i.e. IV and MH)?  
 
7. In the statistical analysis section, the sentence on sensitivity 
analyses is not clear, and would read better if more details were 
provided on the exclusions, or, at the very least, if an example of an 
exclusion criterion for one sensitivity analysis was written to provide 
context.  
 
8. Figures 7 & 8 are a bit small and hard to interpret; I would 
recommend increasing the font sizes of the graph titles, and axes 
labels and text. 

 

REVIEWER Claire Cameron 
University of Otago,  
New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I think this is a well thought out study and the research question 
seems to have been thoroughly investigated. I feel that the 
manuscript would benefit from a clearer explanation of some of the 
details. So, while I think it worthy of publication, there needs to be 
some work done to make the study easier to follow. I also had a few 
statistical points to make. The Cochrane Handbook 
(http://handbook.cochrane.org ) provides some useful guidance on 
the presentation of systematic reviews and meta-analyses.  
 
Most important points:  
The grammar needs some attention and there are a few typos.  
 
I think, if this paper is written for an audience that includes non-
medical people, it would be useful to explain that by ‘efficacy and 
safety’ (in the Objectives) the authors, presumably, are talking about 
the effectiveness of the pain medication and the subsequent 
reduction of narcotics use – and the narcotics are used because the 
primary pain relief is not effective. This probably amounts to 
explaining the rationale behind the research question more clearly.  
 
The accepted practice, I believe, for assessing bias is to use the 
Cochrane collaboration ‘risk of bias’ tool which can be found in the 
Cochrane handbook. I understand this approach is deemed more 
helpful that the 0-7 scoring system and includes the randomisation 
method, allocation concealment, blinding and reporting. The authors 
say they have used the Modified Oxford Scale (line 103) to evaluate 
the methodological quality of the included studies. Your reference 
(25) says it ‘quantifies pelvic floor muscle strength’. This implies to 
me this is the wrong reference. It is not clear what these scores have 
been used for.  
 
You say that this is a meta-analysis using 11 studies (eg line 184). In 
the discussion (line 244) you say that the data from 11 studies has 
been pooled. My understanding of what you have done is that it is a 
collection of meta-analyses each with subsets of the 11 studies 
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(never more than 9).  
 
Some other points that should be addressed:  
At the beginning of the Introduction you quote figures from the 
National Joint Registry. Is that registry in the States? Is the main 
focus in this study on what happens in the United States?  
 
Under Data Extraction, you mention the GetData software (line 95). I 
would recommend either a brief description of the software or a 
reference to their website. The references you provided do not 
appear to describe the software – rather that it was used.  
 
You have said that you have used random effects models when the 
heterogeneity was high. However, there does not appear to be any 
information on exactly which models use random effects and which 
ones are fixed effects.  
 
I believe Begg’s test (line 29, it is referred to in this manuscript as 
Begg’s rank correlation test as well, line 155-156) can give a 
misleading result with small numbers of studies. Also the funnel 
plots are hard to interpret when there are small numbers of studies. 
For example, under the section Narcotic Reduction in the Results 
you do an analysis of 9 studies, then an analysis of 3 and then 
speak of the funnel plot (I don’t think it is called a “Begg’s funnel 
plot”) and Begg’s rank correlation test. It is not clear which analysis 
these tests are for. Figure 7 appears to plot 4 studies (not 9 or 3) so 
that is a bit confusing. Note that the Cochrane collaboration does not 
recommend the use of Begg’s test (10.4.3.1 Recommendations on 
testing for funnel plot asymmetry).  
 
More information on what constitutes a sensitivity analysis and a 
subgroup analysis would be helpful. All that is mentioned about the 
sensitivity analysis in the manuscript is that it examined the 
‘influence of various exclusion criteria’. It is not clear what the 
sensitivity analyses shown in Table 2 represents. Consequently, it is 
not clear what the implications are of the significant results shown 
(see the Cochrane Handbook, section 9.7).  
 
A few minor points:  
In the Abstract (line 22) you say you have done a comprehensive 
literature search’ when you have actually done a systematic review 
(which would encompass the literature search).  
 
Under Study Selection, you should say that the studies selected 
need to be randomised controlled trials.  
 
At the beginning of the Statistical Analysis’ section (line 112), you 
say you have Revman for the data analysis and then at the end (line 
130) you say you use RevMan and Stata. You only need one of 
these statements. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Replies to Reviewer 1 (Dr. Alexandre Stephens):  

 

Comment 1: The authors present a systematic review and meta-analysis of randomized, placebo-

controlled trials for intra-articular Bupivacaine for pain management after joint arthroplasty. In general, 

the authors have done a good job in conducting the systematic review, investigating a well-defined 
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research question, and using explicit study inclusion criteria. The participants, intervention, control 

and outcomes were well documented. The authors conducted a comprehensive literature search of 

relevant electronic databases, and of the reference lists of retrieved articles. The validity of the 

selected studies was well assessed (using the MOS), and the pooling of estimates across studies was 

carried out using various statistical methods (inverse variance, Mantel-Haenszel). The authors also 

assessed the heterogeneity of the results (Q statistic, I2), and used fixed or random effects models 

where appropriate (based on the level of heterogeneity). Potential bias related to study size was also 

assessed using funnel plots and Begg’s tests.  

 

Response: Thank you so much for your professional comments. All the issues have been addressed.  

 

Comment 2: 1. The manuscript is hard to read and review as it stands, and the level of written English 

is probably not good enough for publication. I recommend a very thorough review the written English, 

or please outsource the manuscript for professional copy editing.  

 

Response: As you suggested, we have modified the written English throughout the manuscript.  

 

Comment 3: 2. In the abstract and throughout the manuscript, please use “standardized mean 

difference” instead of standard mean difference  

 

Response: Done accordingly. (Line 25，Line 135-136)  

 

Comment 4: 3. In the abstract, please write out VAS in full (expanded form) before abbreviating  

 

Response: Done accordingly. (Line 28)  

 

Comment 5: 4. In the abstract and throughout the manuscript, would the convention of P < 0.001 

suffice, rather than using more than 3 decimal places?  

 

Response: In the original manuscript, we had showed detailed P value of each outcome. Maybe we 

haven’t understood what you mean. If necessary, we will do further revision next time.  

 

Comment 6: 5. In the abstract, perhaps for consistency, could you please indicate what time period 

the adverse effects outcome related to?  

 

Response: Considering your suggestion, we have revised adverse effects outcome as incidence of 

adverse effects 24h to 72h postoperatively. (Line 33-34) As the included 5 studies showed different 

time period of the adverse effects, we couldn’t group them into one time period. So we highlight this 

fact as a limitation in discussion section. (Line 306-307)  

 

Comment 7: 6. In the statistical analysis section, I know it can be inferred from the figures, but would 

you be able to explicitly state the statistical methods used to pool results across studies (i.e. IV and 

MH)?  

 

Response: We have stated the statistical methods we used to pool results across studies in the 

section statistical analysis as you suggested. (Line141-143)  

 

Comment 8: 7. In the statistical analysis section, the sentence on sensitivity analyses is not clear, and 

would read better if more details were provided on the exclusions, or, at the very least, if an example 

of an exclusion criterion for one sensitivity analysis was written to provide context.  

 

Response: As you suggested, we have added more detail information about sensitivity analyses. 
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(Line 150-154, Line 175-178)  

 

Comment 9: 8. Figures 7 & 8 are a bit small and hard to interpret; I would recommend increasing the 

font sizes of the graph titles, and axes labels and text  

 

Response: Done accordingly. (Figure 6 and 10)  

 

Replies to Reviewer 2 (Dr. Claire Cameron):  

 

Comment 10: I think this is a well thought out study and the research question seems to have been 

thoroughly investigated. I feel that the manuscript would benefit from a clearer explanation of some of 

the details. So, while I think it worthy of publication, there needs to be some work done to make the 

study easier to follow. I also had a few statistical points to make. The Cochrane Handbook 

(http://handbook.cochrane.org ) provides some useful guidance on the presentation of systematic 

reviews and meta-analyses.  

 

Response: Thank you so much for your professional comments. All the issues have been addressed.  

 

Comment 11: Most important points:  

The grammar needs some attention and there are a few typos.  

 

Response: As you suggested, we have modified the written English throughout the manuscript.  

 

Comment 12: I think, if this paper is written for an audience that includes non-medical people, it would 

be useful to explain that by ‘efficacy and safety’ (in the Objectives) the authors, presumably, are 

talking about the effectiveness of the pain medication and the subsequent reduction of narcotics use – 

and the narcotics are used because the primary pain relief is not effective. This probably amounts to 

explaining the rationale behind the research question more clearly.  

 

Response: As you suggested, we have added some explanations in the introduction which may give a 

clearer illumination on the rationale behind the research question. (Line 63-68)  

 

Comment 13: The accepted practice, I believe, for assessing bias is to use the Cochrane 

collaboration ‘risk of bias’ tool which can be found in the Cochrane handbook. I understand this 

approach is deemed more helpful that the 0-7 scoring system and includes the randomisation 

method, allocation concealment, blinding and reporting. The authors say they have used the Modified 

Oxford Scale (line 103) to evaluate the methodological quality of the included studies. Your reference 

(25) says it ‘quantifies pelvic floor muscle strength’. This implies to me this is the wrong reference. It is 

not clear what these scores have been used for.  

 

Response: It is really true as you suggested that we need to use Cochrane collaboration ‘risk of bias’ 

tool to determine the methodological quality of each trial. We have made correction according to your 

comments and used Cochrane’s risk of bias tool to evaluate the methodological quality of included 

studies. Risk of bias graph and Risk of bias summary were showed in figure 2 and 3. We also deleted 

Modified Oxford Scale and its reference. (Line 120-127, Line 165-167)  

 

Comment 14: You say that this is a meta-analysis using 11 studies (eg line 184). In the discussion 

(line 244) you say that the data from 11 studies has been pooled. My understanding of what you have 

done is that it is a collection of meta-analyses each with subsets of the 11 studies (never more than 

9).  

 

Response: We are sorry for this confusion. Since the included studies of each outcome is not 
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consistent, the number of included studies differed in different outcomes (VAS values during the 

period of 24h postoperatively: included 8 studies; VAS values during the period between 24h and 48h 

postoperatively: included 5 studies; narcotic consumption during the period of 24h postoperatively: 9 

studies; narcotic consumption during the period between 24h and 48h postoperatively: included 3 

studies; adverse effects: included 5 studies) and none of the outcomes included 11 studies in our 

meta-analysis. However, total studies involved in our meta-analysis are indeed 11.  

 

Comment 15: Some other points that should be addressed:  

At the beginning of the Introduction you quote figures from the National Joint Registry. Is that registry 

in the States? Is the main focus in this study on what happens in the United States?  

 

Response: I’m sorry that I hadn’t showed these figures clearly. Figures from the National Joint 

Registry showed the total number of total hip arthroplasty (THA) and total knee arthroplasty (TKA) in 

England and Wales (There was other studies quoting this figure [1]), not in the States (Line , 54-56) 

while the following figures were from USA (Line 56-57). We quoted these reliable figures to give an 

example that joint replacement becomes one of the most common elective surgical procedures in the 

world and not to focus on what happens in the United States.  

Reference:  

[1]. Wylde, V., et al., The effect of local anaesthetic wound infiltration on chronic pain after lower limb 

joint replacement: a protocol for a double-blind randomised controlled trial. BMC Musculoskelet 

Disord, 2011. 12: p. 53.  

 

Comment 16: Under Data Extraction, you mention the GetData software (line 95). I would recommend 

either a brief description of the software or a reference to their website. The references you provided 

do not appear to describe the software – rather that it was used.  

 

Response: As you suggested, We have added a reference to the website of GetData software. (Line 

111)  

 

Comment 17: You have said that you have used random effects models when the heterogeneity was 

high. However, there does not appear to be any information on exactly which models use random 

effects and which ones are fixed effects.  

 

Response: Done accordingly. (Line 172, 183, 193, 204, 213)  

 

Comment 18: I believe Begg’s test (line 29, it is referred to in this manuscript as Begg’s rank 

correlation test as well, line 155-156) can give a misleading result with small numbers of studies. Also 

the funnel plots are hard to interpret when there are small numbers of studies. For example, under the 

section Narcotic Reduction in the Results you do an analysis of 9 studies, then an analysis of 3 and 

then speak of the funnel plot (I don’t think it is called a “Begg’s funnel plot”) and Begg’s rank 

correlation test. It is not clear which analysis these tests are for. Figure 7 appears to plot 4 studies 

(not 9 or 3) so that is a bit confusing. Note that the Cochrane collaboration does not recommend the 

use of Begg’s test (10.4.3.1 Recommendations on testing for funnel plot asymmetry).  

 

Response: According to your suggestion and Cochrane Handbook, when there are studies fewer than 

10 the power of the tests for funnel plot asymmetry is too low to distinguish chance from real 

asymmetry. But included studies of each outcome were fewer than 10 in our meta-analysis, so we 

highlight this fact as a limitation in discussion section. (Line 307-309) We are sorry for this limitation. If 

it is necessary for us to delete Begg’s test, we will do further revision next time.  

We are sorry for our incorrect writing “Begg’s funnel plot” and we have changed it to funnel plot. (Line 

189, 208, 216) In addition, Figure 6 showed funnel plots of 4 outcomes (A. Mean VAS values during 

the period of 24h postoperatively. B. Mean VAS values during the period between 24h and 48h 
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postoperatively. C. Narcotic consumption during the period of 24h postoperatively. D. Narcotic 

consumption during the period between 24h and 48h postoperatively), rather than 4 studies.  

 

Comment 19: More information on what constitutes a sensitivity analysis and a subgroup analysis 

would be helpful. All that is mentioned about the sensitivity analysis in the manuscript is that it 

examined the ‘influence of various exclusion criteria’. It is not clear what the sensitivity analyses 

shown in Table 2 represents. Consequently, it is not clear what the implications are of the significant 

results shown (see the Cochrane Handbook, section 9.7).  

 

Response: As you suggested, we have added more detail information about sensitivity analyses and 

subgroup analysis and have explained what the sensitivity analyses shown in Table 2 means. We 

also explained the significance of some of positive results of sensitivity analyses. (Line 150-154, Line 

175-178, Line 296-299)  

 

Comment 20: In the Abstract (line 22) you say you have done a comprehensive literature search’ 

when you have actually done a systematic review (which would encompass the literature search).  

 

Response: Done accordingly. (Line 22)  

 

Comment 21: Under Study Selection, you should say that the studies selected need to be randomised 

controlled trials.  

 

Response: Done accordingly. (Line 98)  

 

Comment 22: At the beginning of the Statistical Analysis’ section (line 112), you say you have 

Revman for the data analysis and then at the end (line 130) you say you use RevMan and Stata. You 

only need one of these statements.  

 

Response: Stata was only used to perform Begg’s test in our meta-analysis. We are sorry for this 

incorrect writing and have re-written this part. (Line 157-158) 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Alexandre Stephens 
Public Health Observatory, Sydney Local Health District  
NSW Health, Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Revision 1 
 
The authors have addressed all of my comments, and I am generally 
satisfied with the revised manuscript. The level of written English 
has markedly improved and is now of sufficient quality to be 
received by the publisher’s copy-editors.  
 
Minor comments 
 

1. With reference to p-values, the convention is to generally report 
those smaller than 0.001 as P <0.001. For example, consider the 
guideline for reporting p-values in the instructions for authors of 
the New England Journal of Medicine: 

 
Except when one-sided tests are required by study design, such as 
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in noninferiority trials, all reported P values should be two-sided. In 
general, P values larger than 0.01 should be reported to two decimal 
places, those between 0.01 and 0.001 to three decimal places; P 
values smaller than 0.001 should be reported as P<0.001. Notable 
exceptions to this policy include P values arising in the application of 
stopping rules to the analysis of clinical trials and genetic-screening 
studies. 
 
Source: http://www.nejm.org/page/author-center/manuscript-
submission 
 

2. I’m not sure what is meant by “person-time” for adverse events 
(lines 132 and 200). Should it not just be a binary outcome like 
yes or no? 

 

 

REVIEWER Claire Cameron 
University of Otago  
New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I reviewed this manuscript previously and was mainly concerned 
with the clarity of the reporting and various technical points on the 
meta-analysis / statistical side. Thank you for the opportunity to have 
a look at the revision. Please see previous review.  
 
I have read the responses of the authors and revisited the 
manuscript and feel that they have addressed all of my concerns 
adequately apart from a few minor points.  
 
The written English needs some attention although it is much better 
than the original manuscript in that respect. For example, I do not 
think ‘confliction’ is a word (paragraph 2 of the Discussion). Perhaps 
this is just an editing issue at this stage.  
 
The authors say that they have listed the small numbers in the 
funnel plots as a limitation in the discussion. I, personally, think that 
there should be some comment made about the reliability of the 
inference from these funnel plots in the results section as they are 
reported on for each analysis.  
 
The numbering of the lines in the manuscript I have does not seem 
to match the numbering that the authors referred to. I don’t know 
how that happened, but it made it hard to locate some of their points. 
Also the figures are not numbered, again making it slightly confusing 
to follow sometimes. 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Replies to Reviewer 1 (Dr. Alexandre Stephens):  

 

Comment 1: The authors have addressed all of my comments, and I am generally satisfied with the 

revised manuscript. The level of written English has markedly improved and is now of sufficient quality 

to be received by the publisher’s copy-editors.  
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Response: Thank you so much for your professional comments. All the issues have been addressed.  

 

Comment 2: 1. With reference to p-values, the convention is to generally report those smaller than 

0.001 as P<0.001. For example, consider the guideline for reporting p-values in the instructions for 

authors of the New England Journal of Medicine:  

Except when one-sided tests are required by study design, such as in noninferiority trials, all reported 

P values should be two-sided. In general, P values larger than 0.01 should be reported to two decimal 

places, those between 0.01 and 0.001 to three decimal places; P values smaller than 0.001 should be 

reported as P<0.001. Notable exceptions to this policy include P values arising in the application of 

stopping rules to the analysis of clinical trials and genetic-screening studies.  

Source: http://www.nejm.org/page/author-center/manuscript-submission  

 

Response: Thank you for explaining my question. We have corrected our reported P values as you 

suggested. (Main document：Line 28, Line 163, Table 2；Marked copy: Line 29, Line 170-171, Table 

2)  

 

Comment 3: 2. I’m not sure what is meant by “person-time” for adverse events (lines 132 and 200). 

Should it not just be a binary outcome like yes or no?  

 

Response: We are sorry for this confusion. The meaning of “person-time” may be not clear and we 

have changed the expression in the manuscript. It’s a binary outcome: suffering from adverse effects 

or not. (Main document：Line 133-134，Line 204；Marked copy: Line 140-141，Line 212-213)  

 

Replies to Reviewer 2 (Dr. Claire Cameron):  

 

Comment 4: I have read the responses of the authors and revisited the manuscript and feel that they 

have addressed all of my concerns adequately apart from a few minor points.  

 

Response: Thank you so much for your professional comments. All the issues have been addressed.  

 

Comment 5: The written English needs some attention although it is much better than the original 

manuscript in that respect. For example, I do not think ‘confliction’ is a word (paragraph 2 of the 

Discussion). Perhaps this is just an editing issue at this stage.  

 

Response: We are sorry for this mistake and have corrected it in the manuscript. (Main document：

Line 228; Marked copy: Line 237) As you suggested, we have modified the written English throughout 

the manuscript again.  

 

Comment 6: The authors say that they have listed the small numbers in the funnel plots as a limitation 

in the discussion. I, personally, think that there should be some comment made about the reliability of 

the inference from these funnel plots in the results section as they are reported on for each analysis.  

 

Response: Done accordingly. (Main document：Line 177-178 Line 197-198 Line 207-208 ; Marked 

copy: Line 184-185 Line 205-206 Line 215-217)  

 

Comment 7: The numbering of the lines in the manuscript I have does not seem to match the 

numbering that the authors referred to. I don’t know how that happened, but it made it hard to locate 

some of their points. Also the figures are not numbered, again making it slightly confusing to follow 

sometimes.  

 

Response: We are sorry for this confusion. What the numbering that we referred to matched was the 
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numbering of the lines in the marked copy of manuscript, not the main document of manuscript. The 

line numbers in these two versions were different. We have referred to the numbering according to 

both of these two versions: main document and marked copy in this revision and also numbered all of 

the figures in the manuscript.  

 

 

Special thanks to the reviewers for their good and professional comments. 
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